Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury tank car ball valves
Series 7RRR & 7RRT, 1” & 2” (DN 25 & 40);
Series 7RRU, 2” (DN 50);
Fire-Tite™ Top-Loading and Unloading Valves
©
 V

PTFE seats RKN-356TT RKN-359TT RKN-359TT
11IMO-R21EN - 10/2023
HOW TO ORDER
WARNING:
As the use of the valve is application specific, a number of factors should be taken into account when selecting a valve for a given
application. Therefore, some of the situations in which the valves are used are outside the scope of this manual. If you have any questions
concerning the use, application or compatibility of the valve with the intended service, contact Valmet for more information.
EXAMPLE: 1” 7RRR valve with raised face, 316 stainless steel body and trim, Xtreme seats, stainless steel bolting.
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 7RRR 3600 XTZ 2 A
1 Valve Size
1 1”
2 2”
2 Series
7RRR ASME Raised face x ASME Raised Face
7RRT ASME Raised face x ASME Tongue
7RRU ASME Raised face x AAR Tongue (2” Only)
3
Valve Construction
Body and Body Cap Ball and Stem
2235 Carbon Steel (WCB) Alloy 20
2236 Carbon Steel (WCB) Stainless Steel 316
3600 Stainless Steel 316 (CF8M) Stainless Steel 316
4
Seat/Seal Materials
Seat Seals (Stem & Body)
- Standard Fire-Tite
TTT Virgin Teflon (PTFE) Virgin Teflon (PTFE) & TFM or PTFE
XTZ Xtreme TFM & TFM or PTFE
5
Bolting Material
Bolts Nuts
1 ASTM A193 Gr. B7 ASTM A194 Gr. 2H
2 ASTM A193 B8, B8C, B8M or
B8T Class 2
ASTM A194 Gr. 8B, 8CB,
8MB,  8TB or 8FB
6 Model
A Model A
©
 V
al
m
et
, I
M
O
-R
21
EN
 -
10
/2
02
3
Subject to change without prior notice.
Neles, Neles Easyflow, Jamesbury, Stonel, Valvcon and Flowrox, and
certain other trademarks, are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Valmet Oyj or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or in other countries.
Valmet Flow Control Oy
Vanha Porvoontie 229, 01380 Vantaa, Finland.
Tel. +358 10 417 5000.